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QUALIFIED SURVEYORS FOR BOG TURTLE 

 

58 Pa. Code §75.5 provides that in order to conduct surveys for endangered or threatened fish (fish, amphibians, 
reptiles and aquatic invertebrates) species or their habitat in connection with an application for a proposed or 
planned development activity, a surveyor must be deemed qualified by the Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission 
(PFBC).  An individual who wishes to be qualified by the PFBC to conduct surveys for endangered or threatened 
species must demonstrate to the PFBC’s satisfaction that he or she meets the qualified surveyor requirements as 
approved by the Executive Director and published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.  The following list includes persons 
deemed qualified by the PFBC to possess skills and to have experience in properly searching for and finding Bog 
Turtles (Glyptemys muhlenbergii) and in identifying their critical habitat.  Persons not on this list but who have 
documented experience in conducting scientific studies of, or successful searches for, Bog Turtles and their critical 
habitat may submit their qualifications to the Natural Diversity Section for review and possible inclusion as a qualified 
surveyor. When applicable, a qualified surveyor must meet the requirements pertaining to scientific collector’s 
permits and special permits for endangered and threatened species.  All permitted collector’s encounters with Bog 
Turtles must be reported in writing to the PFBC’s Natural Diversity Section. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Teresa Amitrone 
Liberty Environmental 
315 West James Street, Suite 205 
Lancaster, PA 17603 
717-826-9000 
717-279-1642 Cell 
tamitrone@libertyenviro.com  

Scott Angus 
NV5 
1981 Lake Minsi Drive 
Bangor, PA 18013 
610-844-1866 Work 
scottangus1@gmail.com 
scott.angus@nv5.com  

Ben Berra 
Skelly and Loy, Inc. 
449 Eisenhower Blvd.  
Suite 300  
Harrisburg, PA 17111 
717-232-0593 
bberra@skellyloy.com  

Tessa Bickhart 
Tulpehocken Habitat 
Management, LLC. 
21 Daisy Lane  
Bernville, PA 19506 
484-650-1508 
tessabtspecialist@gmail.com  

Quillyn Bickley 
Herpetological Associates 
1745 Westwood Road 
Wyomissing, PA 19610 
610-670-1017 
qbickley@herpetologicalassociate
s.com  

Stan Boder 
EnviroScience, Inc. 
62 Grant Street 
Wellsboro, PA 16901 
570-952-1169 
stanboder@gmail.com 
sboder@enviroscienceinc.com  

Andy Brookens 
Ambrook Consulting, LLC.  
3642 Pampas Circle 
Chambersburg, Pennsylvania 
17202 
Phone 717 – 574 - 2373 
amb@ambrookconsulting.com 

David Brotherton 
Thompson Environmental 
1900 Clayton Avenue 
Harrisburg, PA 17109 
717-343-4608 
dbrotherton@thompsonesp.com  

Robert Bull 
Bull Enterprises, LLC 
4287 Fissel’s Church Road 
Glen Rock, PA 17327 
717-424-9817  Cell 
Auroch.on.grass@gmail.com  
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Scott Bush 
GHD Services, Inc. 
410 Eagleview Blvd. 
Suite 110 
Exton, PA 19341 
610-321-1800 
scott.bush@ghd.com 

Keith D'Angiolillo 
Jacobs Engineering 
299 Madison Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962 
973-267-0555 
Keith.DAngiolillo@jacobs.com  

James Drasher 
Aqua-Terra Environmental Ltd. 
1799 Mountain Top Rd 
Reading, PA 19606 
610-374-7500 
610-780-2150 Cell 
jdrasher@aqua-terraenv.com 

Bryon Dubois 
Dubois Environmental 
Consultants, LLC 
190 N. Main Street 
Manahawkin, NJ 08050 
609-488-2857 
bdubois@denviro.com 

Raymond F. Farrell 
Herpetological Associates, Inc. 
31 Fayette Avenue 
Staten Island, NY 10305 
732-833-8600 work 
farrell31@aol.com  

B. Scott Fiegel 
Ecological Associates, LLC 
PO Box 181 
Oley, PA 19547 
610-987-6585 Work 
610-375-7833 Cell 
bscottfiegel@aol.com 

Tyler Hake 
The Mid-Atlantic Center for 
Herpetology and Conservation 
P.O Box 620, Oley, PA 19547 
717-472-5266 
thake@machac.org 
 

Ben Hepler 
Skelly and Loy, Inc. 
449 Eisenhower Blvd. 
Suite 300 
Harrisburg, PA 17111 
717-232-0593 

bhepler@skellyloy.com 

Jeremy Hite 
RETTEW 
3020 Columbia Avenue 
Lancaster, PA 17603 
717-715-3811 
jhite@rettew.com  

Dave Kays 
Penn E&R, Inc. 
400 Old Dublin Pike 
Doylestown, PA  18901 
215-997-9000 

dkays@penn-er.com 

Kevin Keat 
ECSI 
1095 Mill Road 
Pen Argyl, PA 18072 
484-515-6806 
kevinkeat@ptd.net  

Chris S. Koutouzakis 
EcolSciences, Inc. 
75 Fleetwood Drive, Suite 250 
Rockaway, NJ 07866 
973-366-9500 work 
201-230-2471 cell 
ckoutouzakis@ecolsciences.com  

Dave MacDougall 
Labella Associates 
4 British American Blvd. 
Latham, NY 12110 
518-266-7326 work 
518-796-9049 cell 

dmacdougall@labellapc.com 

Matthew Malhame 
PO Box 394 
Henryville, PA 18332 
570-872-1284 
mmalhame@hotmail.com  

Cheryl Matasovsky 
CGM Environmental Services 
PO Box 123 
Hatfield, PA 19440 
850-559-0220 
cgmenvironmentalservices@gmail.c
om  

Evie McMemamin 
EcolSciences, Inc. 
75 Fleetwood Drive, Suite 250 
Rockaway, New Jersey 07866 
973-366-9500 work 
917-862-5195 cell 

emcmenamin@ecolsciences 
.com 

Dave Moskowitz 
EcolSciences, Inc. 
75 Fleetwood Drive 
Suite 250 
Rockaway, NJ 07866 
973-366-9500 
732-236-2992 Cell 
dmoskowitz@ecolsciences.com  

Amy Nazdrowicz 
Landmark Science & Engineering, 
Inc. 
100 W. Commons Blvd ; Suite 301 
New Castle, DE 19720 
302-323-9377  Ext. 136 
amyn@landmark-se.com  

Craig Patterson Nein 
Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, 
Inc. 
220 Saint Charles Way  
Suite 200  
York, PA 17402 
717-741-6252 
cnein@jmt.com  

Laura Newgard 
EcolSciences, Inc. 
76 Fleetwood Drive 
Suite 250 
Rockaway, NJ 07866 
973-366-9500 
lnewgard@ecolsciences.com  

Gian Rocco 
Western Ecosystem Technologies, 
Inc. 
1017 Mumma Road, Suite 103 
Lemoyne, PA 17043 
814-470-0873 
grocco@west-inc.com  
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Michael Ronco 
Barry Isett & Associates, Inc. 
5420 Crackersport Rd. 
Allentown, PA 18104 
272-200-2013 
mronco@barryisett.com 

Brandon Ruhe 
Ecological Associates, LLC 
P.O. Box 181 
Oley, PA 19547 
610-987-6585 
eabruhe@gmail.com 

Anthony Silva 
Dubois Environmental  Consultants 
249 S. Main Street Suite 6 
Barnegat, NJ 08005 
609-488-2857 
asilva@denviro.com 

Sagan Simko 
BL Companies 
2601 Market Place, Suite 350 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 
570-762-1111 
SSimko@BLCompanies.com 

Harry Strano 
Davey Resource Group, Inc. 
4 Walter E. Foran Blvd. 
Suite 209 
Flemington, NJ 08822 
908-788-9676 
Harry.strano@davey.com 

Jason Tesauro 
Jason Tesauro Consulting 
PO Box 5154 
Phillipsburg, NJ 08865 
201-841-6879 
tesaurojason@gmail.com 

Autumn Thomas 
Davey Resource Group, Inc. 
4 Walter E. Foran Blvd 
Flemington, NJ 08822 
908-788-9676  Ext. 4908 
215-605-7227  Cell 
autumn.thomas@davey.com  

Bridger Thompson 
Thompson Environmental Surveys 
& Permitting LLC 
1110 Creek Road 
Carlisle, PA 17015 
717-609-3301 
bthompson@thompsonesp.com 

Michael Torocco 
Herpetological Associates, Inc. 
1745 Westwood Road 
Wyomissing, PA 19610 
610-670-1017 
609-618-3998 Cell 
mtorocco@herpetologicalassociates.
com 

William S. Twupack 
20 Deer Trail Lane 
Conowingo, MD 21918 
443-206-8725 Cell 
williamtwupack@gmail.com 

Robert Zappalorti 
Herpetological Associates, Inc. 
405 Magnolia Road 
Pemberton, NJ 08068 
732-833-8600 
609-618-0314 Cell 
rzappalort@aol.com 

Logan Zugay 
Skelly & Loy, Inc. 
449 Eisenhower Blvd, Suite 300 
Harrisburg, PA 17111 
717-232-0593 
lzugay@skellyloy.com 
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